and, keeping expenses flat despite the growing book. The OCG target for Japan Life is EUR 160 million in

2028, driven by: a recovery of value new business to 2022 levels; growth in the long-term savings and

protection markets; and, the introduction of the ICS solvency regime as of April 2026.

NN Bank targets an OCG of EUR 110 million in 2028, with increased profitability from cost reductions

and revenue uplift being offset by NIM normalisation. Modest portfolio growth is expected, as well as

growing fee income via origination and servicing of third-party mortgages and daily banking.

Additionally to the OCG target, NN Group also announced a FCF target for 2028 of above EUR 1.8 billion,

an increase versus the 2025 target of EUR 1.6 billion.

 160

An illustrative indication of the long term growth outlook per segment is provided below (based on current

regulatory framework and 30 December 2024 markets):

The Issuer’s Solvency II capital ratio sensitivities at 31 December 2024 are set out in the following table:

Solvency ratio sensitivities to market shocks at 31 December

20241,2

Δ

EOF
(EURb

n)

Δ

SCR
(EURb

n)

Δ SII

ratio
(%-

points)

Base: 17.0 8.8 194%

Interest rate: Parallel shock +50bps -0.4 -0.2 +0%

Interest rate: Parallel shock -50bps +0.5 +0.2 -0%

Interest rate: 10bps steepening between 20y–30y  -0.1 -0.0 -1%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AAA-rated government

bonds +50bps
-0.5 -0.0 -6%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AA and lower-rated

government bonds +50bps
-0.8 -0.0 -8%

Credit spread: Parallel shock corporate bonds +50bps +0.4 -0.1 +6%

Credit spread: Parallel shock mortgages +25bps -0.6 -0.0 -6%

Equity: Downward shock -25% -1.1 -0.2 -9%

Real estate: Downward shock -10% -1.3 -0.1 -13%

1  Sensitivities are performed for Solvency II entities, NN Japan and NN Bank
2  Tier 3 eligible capital is maximized at 15% of SCR. Note that if Tier 3 capital becomes ineligible, the sensitivities increase as

there is no offset from tax

 161

The graph below illustrates the Issuer’s high-quality investment portfolio:

• High-quality and conservative investment portfolio

• Diversified real estate exposure across segments and regions

• Core profile and strong occupancy rate >95%

• Ability to price in inflation through rental income

• Low leverage of ~20%

• Strong credit quality mortgage portfolio